could arise from adverse changes in market conditions. The Bank’s management conducts monitoring
of the Bank’s current financial performance, estimates the Bank’s sensitivity to changes in fair value
interest rates and its influence on the Bank’s profitability.

Main tool for management on interest rate risk in the bank is establishment and monitoring of limits
on interest rate GAP. According to market risk management policy of the Bank limit on interest rate
GAP is established taking into consideration that loss caused by changes on interest rates by 2%,
should not exceed 12% of net interest income stated in the budget of the year.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based
on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by
management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax based on asset values as at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

   As at December 31,

2022
As at December 31,

2021

 Interest rate
+2%

Interest rate
-2%

Interest rate
+2%

Interest rate
-2%

Non-derivative financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  2,157   (2,157)  1,785  (1,785)
Deposits by banks  22   (22)  -  -
Mandatory cash balance with the NBG  2,593   (2,593)  2,017  (2,017)
Loans to customers  12,848   (12,848)  14,501  (14,501)
Investments in debt securities 346  (346)  346  (346)

Non-derivative financial liabilities:
Due to financial institutions  (8,591)   8,591   (8,660)   8,660
Deposits by customers  (5,384)   5,384   (6,339)   6,339
Debt securities issued  (472)   472   -  -
Lease liability  (45)   45   (44)   44
Subordinated debt  (542)   542   (621)   621

Net impact on profit before tax 2,932   (2,932)  2,985   (2,985)

JOINT STOCK COMPANY HALYK BANK GEORGIA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands of Georgian Lari)

84

Impact on shareholders’ equity:

 As at December 31,
2022

As at December 31,
2021

 Interest rate
+2%

Interest rate
-2%

Interest rate
+2%

Interest rate
-2%

Non-derivative financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   1,833   (1,833)  1,517  (1,517)
Mandatory cash balance with the NBG   19   (19)  1,714  (1,714)
Loans to customers   2,204   (2,204)  12,326  (12,326)
Investments in debt securities   10,921   (10,921)  294  (294)

Non-derivative financial liabilities:
Due to financial institutions (7,302)   7,302   (7,361)  7,361
Deposits by customers (4,576)   4,576   (5,388)  5,388
Debt securities issued (401)   401   -  -
Lease liability (38)   38   (37)  37
Subordinated debt (461)   461   (528)  528

Net impact on equity 2,198  (2,198)  2,537   (2,537)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The ALMC controls currency risk by management of the open currency position, which gives the Bank an
opportunity to minimize losses from national currency fluctuations towards its foreign currency. The
Treasury Department performs daily monitoring of the Bank’s open currency position with the aim to